

## (Abstract)

Recognition of M.Sc Physics with Computational and Nano Science Specialization (Regular) degree of Kannur University as equivalent to M.Sc Physics Degree of Kannur University - Approved-Orders issued.

## ACADEMIC D SECTION

ACAD D/D1/20736/2022

Dated: 09.06.2023

Read:-1. Application received for the recognition of M.Sc Physics with Computational and Nano Science Specialization (regular) degree of Kannur University as equivalent to M.Sc Physics Degree of Kannur University.

- 2. Minutes of the meeting of the Academic Council (XXV Meeting) held on 14.12.2022, Resolution No.6(1).
- 3. Minutes of the meeting of the Senate Held on 28.12.2022, Resolution No.17.
- 4. Minutes of the meeting of the Syndicate (2/2023) Held on 14.03.2023, Resolution No.2023.138.
- 5. Orders of Vice Chancellor in the file of even no. Dated: 9-6-2023

## ORDER

- 1. As per paper read 1<sup>st</sup> above, an application was received for the recognition of M.Sc Physics with Computational and Nano Science Specialization (regular) degree of Kannur University as equivalent to M.Sc Physics Degree of Kannur University.
- 2. As per the paper read 2<sup>nd</sup> above, the XXV Academic Council meeting held on 14.12.2022,considered the resolution No: 6(1) demanding to take appropriate actions to get the approval of PSC for the new generation courses started in various colleges under Kannur University, and steps should be taken to get the then new generation courses like BA Functional Hindi which started years ago to be at par with similar courses and subjects as soon as possible and the Academic council passed the resolution resolving that the equivalency shall be given to all candidates who pursued New Generation Courses to that of similar degree conducted by the University. The Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has approved the minutes of XXV meeting of the Academic Council.
- 3. As per the paper read 3<sup>rd</sup> above, the meeting of the Senate Held on 28.12.2022, passed the resolution No.17 demanding that in order to provide opportunities for further study and employment opportunities for the students at Kannur University, the new generation programs started at the university should be equated as appropriate with the existing programs. Steps should be taken to obtain recognition by PSC.
- 4. As per the paper read  $4^{th}$  above the Syndicate has approved the resolution no.17 passed by the Senate held on 28.12.2022. The resolution of the syndicate has been implemented for further necessary action.

- 5. After considering the matter in detail, the Vice Chancellor has ordered to equate M.Sc Physics with Computational and Nano Science Specialization (regular) degree of Kannur University as equivalent to M.Sc Physics Degree of Kannur University and to report the same to the Academic Council.
- 6. Orders are, therefore, issued recognizing the M.Sc Physics with Computational and Nano Science Specialization (regular) degree of Kannur University as equivalent to M.Sc Physics Degree of Kannur University for the purpose of higher studies and employment.

Sd/-

## Narayanadas K DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ACAD)

For REGISTRAR

To:

The Applicant concerned.

Copy To: The Registrars of all Universities in Kerala (with C/L)

The Chairman, Kerala P.S.C. (with C/L)

The Director of Collegiate Education, Govt. of Kerala. (with C/L)

The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Govt. of Kerala. (with C/L)

P.S. to V.C., P.A. to P.V.C./R/C.E./F.O.

D.R. (Academic), A.R.I & II (Academic).

Academic 'C' Section/ SWC

IT Centre (for publishing on the official website of the Kannur University.) SF/DF/FC.

Forwarded / By Order

SECTION OFFICER